

vaporfi™

BOOM

USER MANUAL

ENGLISH • ESPAÑOL

vaporfi™

VAPORFI BOOM USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the VaporFi Boom Vapor hookah. In order to use your device correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions in this manual.

MOUTHPIECE —●

BATTERY CAP —●

BATTERY —●

**CHARGING
PORT** —●

**BATTERY'S
BASE** —●



THE VAPORFI BOOM STARTER KIT INCLUDES:

- » (1) 2200 mAh Battery
- » 2 Tanks
- » 1 Mouthpiece
- » 1 Wall Charger
- » 1 User Manual

GETTING STARTED

Note: When assembling parts, always screw until you feel resistance and do not over tighten parts.

- 1. Locate the battery cap, which contains a hole in the center.**
- 2. Unscrew and remove the battery cap by turning it counterclockwise.**
- 3. Screw the threaded end of the mouthpiece onto the battery cap by fully inserting the mouthpiece (mouthpiece tip first) into the center hole of the battery cap. Then, turn the mouthpiece counterclockwise to secure it to the battery cap.**
- 4. Next, unpack your tanks and remove the silver cap by turning the cap counter clockwise.**
- 5. Use your VaporFi e-liquid bottle to fill your tanks with e-liquid by pointing the tip of the bottle to the side of the tank making sure to not allow any liquid to flow down the center tube. Fill to about 90%, this ensures that no liquid will go down the center tube. (Both tanks can have the same flavor or each tank can have a different flavor).**

-
- 6. Replace the silver caps by turning them clockwise onto the tanks. Remove the large silicone cap located inside of the battery by turning the battery upside down until the large silicone cap falls out. Put the cap to the side.**
 - 7. With the threaded end of the tank facing down, screw each tank clockwise into the metal holes located inside the top of the battery.**
 - 8. Once the tanks are securely screwed into the battery, place the large silicone cap over the top of the tanks by aligning the tanks with the holes inside the top of the silicone cap.**
 - 9. Place the assembled mouthpiece and battery cap onto the battery and screw the battery cap clockwise until secure.**
 - 10. To use, press the power button 3 times to turn on the device. Then press and hold the button while inhaling on the mouthpiece, exhale and enjoy!**

Note: When inhaling you will experience a bubbling sound. Press the button five times to turn on/off the bubbling sound.

REFILLING E-LIQUID

1. When you experience a decrease in vapor production, you will need to refill your tanks with e-liquid.
2. Unscrew and remove the battery cap and mouthpiece by turning the battery cap counterclockwise.
3. Remove the large silicone cap then remove the tanks from the center of the battery by unscrewing each tank counterclockwise.
4. Use your VaporFi e-liquid bottle to fill your tanks with e-liquid by pointing the tip of the bottle to the side of the tank making sure to not allow any liquid to flow down the center tube. Fill to about 90%, this ensures that no liquid will go down the center tube. (Both tanks can have the same flavor or each tank can have a different flavor.)
5. Replace the silver caps by turning them clockwise onto the tanks.

-
- 6. With the threaded end of the tank facing down, screw each tank clockwise into the metal holes located inside the top of the battery.**
 - 7. Once the tanks are securely screwed into the battery, place the large silicone cap back over the top of the tanks.**
 - 8. Place the assembled mouthpiece and battery cap onto the battery and screw the battery cap clockwise until secure.**

Note: When assembling parts, only screw until you feel resistance and do not over tighten parts.

It is recommend to replace your tank after refilling the tank up to 5 times or when you experience a decrease in vapor production.

BATTERY OPERATION

Press the power button and inhale. The battery will begin working and the end of the battery will illuminate in color. When idle, the battery will turn off automatically.

CHARGING BATTERY

- 1. The button and the bottom of the battery will illuminate 10 times indicating that the battery needs to be charged.**
- 2. Connect the tip of the wall charging cord into the small hole located on the battery above the battery's base.**
- 3. Connect the adaptor into an outlet to begin charging.**
- 4. The indicator light will turn red on the bottom of the battery when charging and the light will turn off when charging is complete.**
- 5. Allow 2-3 hours for the charge to complete.**

WARNING

- 1. Always unplug the charger from the power supply before cleaning or refilling your device.**
- 2. Do not use this battery with any charger that is not made specifically for this device.**
- 3. Be careful to not let dust get into the battery.**
- 4. Keep this device out of reach of children, and avoid improper operation.**
- 5. Avoid making skin contact with the nicotine e-liquid.**
- 6. If you experience an adverse reaction, reduce the strength of your nicotine, or switch to “NO” nicotine. If problems persist, we recommend that you discontinue use of this product and see a physician.**

GUARANTEE

A 90-day warranty applies on manufacturing defects only. We cannot guarantee products that have been damaged through improper use or have been mistreated. Visit our website (www.VaporFi.com) for more details.

Disclaimer

VaporFi products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental condition. VaporFi products contain nicotine, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed. Ingestion of the non-vaporized concentrated ingredients in the tanks can be poisonous.

Physical effects of nicotine may include increased heart rate and accelerated blood pressure. If the tank is swallowed, seek medical assistance immediately. VaporFi products are intended for the use by adults of legal smoking age (18 or older in California), and not by children, women who are pregnant or breast feeding, or persons with or at risk of heart disease, high blood pressure, diabetes or taking medicine for depression or asthma. VaporFi products may not be sold to minors. Identification of all persons under 26 will be required before purchase. **KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.**

vaporfi™

BOOM

MANUAL DE USUARIO

MANUAL DE USUARIO DE VAPORFI BOOM

Gracias por comprar la hookah electrónica VaporFi Boom. Para poder usar este dispositivo en forma correcta, eficiente y segura, siga las instrucciones de este manual.



EL KIT INICIAL DE VAPORFI BOOM INCLUYE:

- » (1) Batería de 2200 mAh
- » 2 Tanques
- » 1 Boquilla
- » 1 Cargador de Pared
- » 1 Manual de Usuario

PARA EMPEZAR

Nota: Cuando esté ensamblando las partes, enrósquelas solo hasta que sienta resistencia y nunca las apriete demasiado.

- 1.** Localice la tapa de la batería, que tiene un orificio en el centro.
- 2.** Desenrosque y retire la tapa de la batería girándola hacia la izquierda.
- 3.** Enrosque en la batería el extremo con rosca de la boquilla, teniendo cuidado de insertar por completo la boquilla (insertando primero el extremo sin rosca de la boquilla) en el orificio central de la tapa de la batería. Luego, gire la boquilla hacia la izquierda para ajustarla a la tapa de la batería.
- 4.** A continuación, desempaque sus tanques y retire la tapa de plata girando la tapa hacia la izquierda.
- 5.** Utilice su botella de e-líquido VaporFi para llenar sus tanques con el e- líquido apuntando la punta de la botella al lado del tanque, asegúrese de no permitir que el e-líquido fluya por el tubo central. Llenar hasta aproximadamente 90%, nunca llene el tanque mas de lo recomendado anteriormente. (Ambos tanques pueden tener el mismo sabor o cada tanque puede tener un sabor diferente).

-
- 6. Vuelva a colocar las tapas de plata en los tanques, girándolas hacia la derecha. Retire la tapa de silicona grande ubicada en el interior de la batería girando la batería al revés hasta que la tapa de silicona grande caiga. Ponga la tapa a un lado.**
 - 7. Con el extremo enroscado del tanque apuntando hacia abajo , atornille cada tanque en los agujeros metálicos situados en el interior de la parte superior de la batería, girándolos hacia la derecha.**
 - 8. Una vez que los tanques estén atornillados firmemente en la batería, coloque la tapa de silicona grande sobre la parte superior de los tanques mediante la alineación de los agujeros dentro de la parte superior de la tapa de silicona.**
 - 9. Coloque la boquilla ensamblada con la tapa de la batería sobre la batería y enrosque la tapa de la batería girándola hacia la derecha hasta que esté ajustada.**
 - 10. Para utilizar, pulse el botón de encendido 3 veces para activar el dispositivo . A continuación, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón mientras inhalando por la boquilla, exhale y disfruta!**

Nota: Cuando esté inhalando, podrá oír un sonido de borboteo. Presione el botón 5 veces para encender/apagar el sonido de borboteo.

CÓMO LLENAR LOS TANQUES DE E-LÍQUIDO

1. Cuando usted experimente una disminución en la producción de vapor, tendrá que rellenar sus tanques con e- líquido.
2. Desenrosque y retire la tapa de la batería y la boquilla girando la tapa de la batería hacia la izquierda.
3. Retire el tapón de silicona grande, después retire los tanques desde el centro de la batería girando cada tanque hacia la izquierda.
4. Utilice su botella de e-líquido VaporFi para llenar sus tanques con el e- líquido, apunte la punta de la botella al lado del tanque, asegurándose de no permitir que el líquido fluya por el tubo central. Llenar hasta aproximadamente 90%, nunca llene el tanque mas de lo recomendado anteriormente. (Ambos tanques pueden tener el mismo sabor o cada tanque puede tener un sabor diferente).
5. Vuelva a colocar las tapas de plata en los tanques, girándolas hacia la derecha.

-
- 6. Con el extremo enroscado del tanque apuntando hacia abajo, atornille cada tanque en los agujeros metálicos situados en el interior de la parte superior de la batería.**
 - 7. Una vez que los tanques están atornillados en la batería, coloque la tapa de silicona grande hacia atrás sobre la parte superior de los tanques.**
 - 8. Coloque la boquilla ensamblada y la tapa de la batería en la batería. Atornille la tapa de la batería girándola hacia la derecha hasta que quede firme.**

Nota: Cuando esté ensamblando las partes, siempre enrósquelas solo hasta que sienta resistencia y nunca las apriete demasiado.

Se recomienda cambiar los tanques después de haberlos llenado un máximo de 5 veces o cuando note una disminución en la producción de vapor.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA BATERÍA

Pulse el botón de encendido e inhale. Cuando usted inhale, se activará la batería y en el extremo se encenderá un indicador de color. La batería se desactivará automáticamente cuando no esté en uso.

CARGAR LA BATERÍA

- 1. El extremo de la batería parpadeará 10 veces para indicar que es necesario cargar la batería.**
- 2. Conecte el extremo del cable del cargador de pared al agujero pequeño que está encima de la base de la batería.**
- 3. Conecte el adaptador a un puerto para comenzar el proceso de carga.**
- 4. La luz indicadora situada en el extremo de la batería se volverá roja cuando esté cargando y luego se apagará cuando la carga esté completa.**
- 5. La carga completa de la batería tardará de 2 a 3 horas.**

ADVERTENCIA

- 1. Siempre desconecte el cargador de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiar o de recargar su dispositivo.**
- 2. No use esta batería con ningún otro cargador que no esté fabricado específicamente para este dispositivo.**
- 3. Tenga cuidado de que no entre polvo a la batería.**
- 4. Mantenga este dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños y evite que se use de manera inadecuada.**
- 5. Evite que el e-líquido de nicotina entre en contacto con la piel.**
- 6. Si tiene una reacción adversa, reduzca la concentración de la nicotina o bien pase a un dispositivo “SIN” nicotina. Si el problema persiste, le recomendamos que suspenda el uso de este producto y que visite a un médico.**

GARANTÍA

La garantía de 90 días se aplica solo a los defectos de fabricación. No podemos otorgar garantía por los productos que se dañaron por el uso inadecuado o por maltrato. Visite nuestro sitio web (www.VaporFi.com) para obtener más detalles.

Descargo de responsabilidad

Los productos de VaporFi no son productos para dejar de fumar y no han sido probados para tal fin. La Administración de Medicamentos y Alimentos (FDA) de los EE. UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso y no están destinados a diagnosticar, curar, atenuar, tratar ni prevenir ningún trastorno, enfermedad o afección física o mental. Los productos de VaporFi contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que, según el conocimiento del Estado de California, produce defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y crea un hábito, y es muy tóxica al inhalarse, cuando entra en contacto con la piel o si se ingiere. La ingesta de los ingredientes concentrados no vaporizados en los tanques puede ser venenosa.

Los efectos físicos de la nicotina pueden incluir un incremento en la frecuencia cardíaca y la aceleración de la presión sanguínea. Si se ingiere el tanque, busque asistencia médica de inmediato. Los productos de VaporFi están destinados a ser usados por adultos con edad legal para fumar (mayores de 18 años en California) y no por niños, mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, ni personas con riesgo de enfermedad cardíaca, hipertensión, diabetes o que consumen medicamentos para la depresión o para el asma. Los productos de VaporFi no se podrán vender a menores de edad. Se solicitará la identificación de toda persona menor de 26 años antes de la compra. **MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.**

vaporfi™

BOOM

VAPORFI.COM